method, over a seven-year term, which is when the related put and call are exercisable. Additionally, as of the July 2007 issuance date, the
Company recorded a deferred tax liability of $27.9 million and a corresponding $27.9 million reduction in deferred tax valuation allowances, as
well as a decrease of $2.4 million to other long-term assets for an adjustment of capitalized transaction costs related to the amount allocated to
the equity component of the notes with the offset recorded to additional paid-in capital for these items. Additional non-cash interest expense of
$7.6 million and $3.3 million for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively, has been recorded for the impact of the accounting
change. Comparative financial statements for prior periods have been adjusted to apply the change in accounting principle retrospectively.

The following tables present the financial statement line items that were affected by the change in accounting principle:

March 31, 2009 December 31, 2008

As

Adjusted

for FSP

  APB 14-1

As

  Computed

Prior

to FSP

APB 14-1

  Effect of

Change

As

Adjusted

for FSP

  APB 14-1

As

  Originally

Reported

  Effect of

Change

(in thousands)
Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Other long-term assets   $ 221,525   $ 223,371   $ (1,846)  $ 210,214   $ 212,148   $ (1,934)
Long-term debt   $ 752,111   $ 811,581   $   (59,470)  $ 775,483   $ 837,076   $ (61,593)
Additional paid-in capital   $ 1,085,005   $ 1,014,446   $ 70,559   $ 1,063,564   $ 993,005   $ 70,559
Retained deficit (1)   $ (476,313)  $ (463,378)  $ (12,935)  $ (373,606)  $ (362,706)  $ (10,900)

(1)An adjustment of $3.3 million to increase the retained deficit balance as of January 1, 2008 has been made to reflect the cumulative effect of
the change in accounting principle.

Edgar Filing: Live Nation, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Three Months Ended March 31,

2009 2008

As

Adjusted

for FSP

  APB 14-1

As

  Computed

Prior

to FSP

APB 14-1

  Effect of

Change

As

Adjusted

for FSP

  APB 14-1

As

  Originally

Reported

  Effect of

Change

(in thousands, except per share data)
Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Interest expense $ 17,313   $ 15,277   $ 2,036   $ 17,766   $ 15,927   $ 1,839
Loss from continuing operations $ (103,157)  $ (101,121)  $ (2,036)  $ (70,829)  $ (68,990)  $ (1,839)
Net loss attributable to Live Nation, Inc. $ (102,707)  $ (100,671)  $ (2,036)  $ (37,241)  $ (35,402)  $ (1,839)
Basic and diluted loss per common share
attributable to common stockholders:
Loss from continuing operations
attributable to Live Nation, Inc. $ (1.29)  $ (1.26)  $ (0.03)  $ (0.92)  $ (0.89)  $ (0.03)
Net loss attributable to Live Nation, Inc. $ (1.29)  $ (1.26)  $ (0.03)  $ (0.50)  $ (0.47)  $ (0.03)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Net loss $ (103,157)  $ (101,121)  $ (2,036)  $ (39,463)  $ (37,624)  $ (1,839)
Amortization of debt issuance costs $ 855   $ 942   $ (87)  $ 766   $ 853   $ (87)
Amortization of debt discount $ 2,123   $ -   $ 2,123   $ 1,926   $ -   $ 1,926

10

Edgar Filing: Live Nation, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

As of March 31, 2009 and December 31, 2008, the carrying amount of the equity component of the notes was $73.0 million. As of March 31,
2009 and December 31, 2008, the principal amount of the liability component (face value of the notes), the unamortized discount and the net
carrying amount of the notes was $220.0 million, $220.0 million, $59.5 million, $61.6 million, $160.5 million and $158.4 million, respectively.
The remaining period over which the discount will be amortized is approximately 5 years. At March 31, 2009, the value of the notes if converted